# > \$40.00 78396

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., (SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO FLEET NATIONAL BANK) AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		104/07/2006 1	NATIONAL BANKING ASSOCIATION:

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ADVANSTAR COMMUNICATIONS INC.
Street Address:	131 West First Street
Internal Address:	Sixth Floor
City:	Duluth
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55802
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78396415	HOME ENTERTAINMENT RETAIL EXPO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)701-7711

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-701-7237

Email: cdore@mayerbrownrowe.com

Correspondent Name: Christopher Dore
Address Line 1: 71 S. Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Mayer Brown Rowe & Maw LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-4637

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Christopher Dore

TRADEMARK

900047223 REEL: 003294 FRAME: 0542

Signature:	/Christopher Dore/
Date:	04/21/2006
Total Attachments: 4 source=X#page1.tif source=X#page2.tif source=X#page3.tif source=X#page4.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 003294 FRAME: 0543

## PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Partial Release"), dated as of April 7, 2006 (the "Effective Date") is made by Bank of America, N.A. (successor by merger to Fleet National Bank), as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") under the Credit Agreement (as defined below). All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, Advanstar Communications Inc., a New York corporation (the "Borrower") and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of November 7, 2000 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among the Borrower, the various financial institutions from time to time party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders"), the Administrative Agent, and DLJ Capital Funding, Inc., as Lead Arranger and Syndication Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Borrower executed certain Trademark Security Agreements, (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreements</u>"), in favor of the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which the Borrower granted to the Administrative Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Borrower's right, title and interest in, to and under the trademark collateral identified therein (the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Obligations;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreements were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested, in a letter dated as of October 21, 2005 and delivered to the Administrative Agent prior to the date hereof, that the Administrative Agent release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "<u>Released Trademark Collateral</u>");

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby releases, without any representation and warranty of any kind, its security interest in and to the Released Trademark Collateral and reassigns any and all right, title and interest it may have in the Released Trademark Collateral to the Borrower.

The Administrative Agent agrees, at the Borrower's expense, to cooperate with the Borrower to provide the Borrower with the information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the Administrative Agent's security interest in the Released Trademark Collateral.

This Partial Release does not constitute a waiver or release of the Obligations for which the Released Trademark Collateral was given as security or a waiver, release or subordination of the Lien of any other security agreements, pledge agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust or other instruments given as security for the Obligations, and the remaining property described in any such other security agreements, pledge agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust or other

17346811

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003294 FRAME: 0544

instruments given as security for the Obligations shall continue to be held by the secured party, mortgagees or trustees under such other security agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust or other instruments given as security for the same obligations in accordance with the terms thereof.

17346811

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Partial Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

> BANK OF AMERICA, N.A. (successor by merger to Fleet National Bank), as Administrative Agent

By: Marthur
Name: Homas T. KAND
Title: SUP

#### **SCHEDULE I**

### Released Trademark Collateral

Advanstar Communications Inc. Pending Trademark Application					
MARK	FILING DATE	SERIAL NO.	APPLICANT		
Home Entertainment Retail Expo	04/05/2004	78396415	Home Entertainment Events		

17346811

**RECORDED: 04/21/2006** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003294 FRAME: 0547